



Hypercharge Networks Corp.

Management Discussion and Analysis
For the three months ended June 30, 2024
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)

Introduction

The following Management's Discussion and Analysis ("MD&A") of the financial condition and results of operations of Hypercharge Networks Corp. (the "Company" or "Hypercharge") should be read in conjunction with the Company's unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the three months ended June 30, 2024, (the "Interim Financial Statements") and the Company's audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2024 (the "Financial Statements") and the Company's annual information form ("2024 AIF"), available on the System for Electronic Document Analysis and Retrieval ("SEDAR+") at www.sedarplus.ca. This MD&A is dated as of August 28, 2024, unless otherwise indicated.

Unless otherwise indicated and as hereinafter provided, all financial information contained in this MD&A, the Interim Financial Statements, the Financial Statements and the 2024 AIF have been prepared in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards ("IFRS"), as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"). Unless otherwise noted in this MD&A, all monetary amounts are expressed in Canadian dollars, and "we", "us" and "our" refer to the "Company" or "Hypercharge" including each of its subsidiaries.

Certain statements in this MD&A constitute forward-looking statements or forward-looking information within the meaning of applicable securities laws. The "*Caution Regarding Forward-looking Statements*" section in this MD&A should be carefully reviewed and readers should not place undue reliance on any such forward-looking statements.

The Company exists under the *Business Corporations Act (British Columbia)*. Its head office and registered office is located at 1075 West 1st Street, Suite 208, North Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada V7P 3T4.

Caution Regarding Forward-Looking Statements

This MD&A contains forward-looking statements about the Company's objectives, plans, goals, aspirations, strategies, financial condition, results of operations, cash flows, performance, prospects, opportunities, and legal and regulatory matters. Specific forward-looking statements in this MD&A include, but are not limited to, statements with respect to the Company's anticipated future results, events, plans, strategic initiatives, future liquidity, and planned capital investments, including the steps involved to realize on such opportunities and the timeline in which such opportunities may be realized.

Forward-looking statements are typically identified by words such as "expect", "anticipate", "believe", "foresee", "could", "estimate", "goal", "intend", "plan", "seek", "strive", "will", "may", "maintain", "achieve", "grow", "should" and similar expressions, as they relate to the Company and its management. Forward-looking statements reflect the Company's current estimates, beliefs and assumptions, which are based on management's perception of historical trends, current conditions and expected future developments, as well as other factors it believes are appropriate in the circumstances. The Company's expectation of operating and financial performance is based on certain assumptions including but not limited to assumptions about operational growth, anticipated cost savings, operating efficiencies, anticipated benefits from strategic initiatives, future liquidity, and planned capital investments. The Company's estimates, beliefs and assumptions are inherently subject to significant business, economic, competitive, and other uncertainties and contingencies regarding future events and as such, are subject to change. There is no assurance that such estimates, beliefs and assumptions will prove to be correct.

The forward-looking statements made herein are subject to a variety of risk factors and uncertainties, many of which are beyond the Company's control, which could cause actual events or results to differ materially and adversely from those reflected in the forward-looking statements. Readers are

cautioned that forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance. Specific reference is made to the most recent annual information form on file with the Canadian provincial securities' regulatory authorities (and available on SEDAR+) for a more detailed discussion of some of the factors underlying forward-looking statements and the risks that may affect the Company's ability to achieve the expectations set forth in the forward-looking statements contained in this MD&A.

The Company's actual results, programs, and financial position could differ materially from those expressed in or implied by the forward-looking statements made herein, and accordingly, no assurance can be given that the events anticipated by the forward-looking statements will transpire or occur, or that, if any of them do so, what benefits the Company will derive therefrom. The forward-looking statements made herein are made as of the date of this MD&A unless otherwise stated and are expressly qualified by this cautionary statement. The Company does not undertake any obligation to publicly update or revise any forward-looking statements except as expressly required by applicable securities laws.

Business Overview and Overall Performance

Overview

Hypercharge is a leading provider of electric vehicle ("EV") charging solutions in Canada and the United States. The Company's mission is to accelerate the adoption of EVs and facilitate the transition towards a carbon-neutral economy by offering comprehensive networked charging solutions.

The Company began revenue-generating operations in April 2022.

The Company's primary segments are: residential markets including multi-unit residential buildings ("MURB") and single-family dwellings; commercial markets including workplace, retail and hospitality; public sector including municipalities, universities, healthcare facilities, government services and transit, fleet operators including last-mile delivery, service and automotive dealerships and other commercial trucks.

The Company generates one time and recurring revenue through multiple streams including, without limitation, the sale of EV charging stations, subscription-based software services for EV site and charging station management, transaction fees on charging sessions, energy management hardware and software, professional services consulting, comprehensive service and warranty packages and carbon credit management services.

Business Highlights

During the three months ended June 30, 2024, Hypercharge delivered its first ever quarter of positive operating cash flows, and demonstrated significant sales growth in the quarter.

The Company generated net cash of \$15,951 from operating activities, an increase of \$1,184,502 compared to June 30, 2023. The Company recognized quarterly revenue of \$898,249, an increase of \$397,225 (79%) compared to the quarter ending June 30, 2023, and grew its sales backlog by \$1,445,192 (23%) over the three months ended June 30, 2024.

During the three months ended June 30, 2024, the Company's sales backlog increased to a total value of \$7,746,672, up \$5,653,123 (270%) from the same period in 2023.

As at June 30, 2024, the Hypercharge mobile applications serve over 16,000 registered users, an increase of 200% compared to June 30, 2023. This growth in user engagement underscores the rapid adoption and performance of Hypercharge's digital platform in enhancing the EV charging experience

for drivers and site hosts alike.

Strategic Growth Strategies

The Company's growth strategy is anchored by our core competitive strengths: our commitment to customer experience; focus on innovation; and our belief in solving critical charging expansion with a capital efficient, integrated business model.

Our growth plan is focused on three key pillars:

1. Network growth: increase the number of charging stations on the network across North America by leveraging a robust channel partner network and talented direct sales team.
2. Innovation: develop proprietary EV charging station management software, mobile applications, application integration capabilities and energy management solutions
3. Make it easy, make it work: streamline installation, maintenance and lifecycle management through comprehensive professional services capabilities.

Customer Growth

Hypercharge engages customers through a direct sales team and a robust, growing partner network of 65 organizations across North America. They facilitate entry into new markets and provide advice and expertise on EV charging implementations across industries, including property development and property management, real estate investment trusts, auto dealer groups, hospitality and hotels, parking lot management, fleets, municipalities, and utilities.

As of June 30, 2024, Hypercharge operated in eight provinces and one territory in Canada. The Company also made initial sales into the United States market and delivered stations to eleven states, including key markets of California, New York, and Texas. During the three months ended June 30, 2024, the Company expanded its EV charging network into Arizona.

As of June 30, 2024, the Company grew its customer base to 282, sold over 3,700 charging ports in total and delivered over 2,350 networked charging ports. This expansion has been instrumental in establishing Hypercharge as a leading player in the Canadian market.

Technology Innovation

Driving technological innovation remains a core strategic objective for Hypercharge and is fundamental to Hypercharge's market share growth. As charging infrastructure becomes more ubiquitous across North America, Hypercharge continues to innovate beyond hardware by developing new proprietary solutions which integrate the EV charging experience into closed ecosystems such as parking management systems and building access control systems. Hypercharge also develops and offers software to integrate EV charging into the in the broader energy management space, including developing and commercializing dynamic load management, demand response, multiple-feed (solar, battery, grid) management, and ISO 15118 ("Plug and Charge") solutions.

In 2023, the Company further developed its cloud-based software platform and mobile applications for both iOS and Android, significantly enhancing the user experience for site owners and EV drivers.

The Company released its proprietary software solution, Eevion™, enabling seamless integration of EV charging controls within third-party software platforms including loyalty program apps, third-party applications, parking management ecosystem apps, and building controls platforms. This focus on

innovation ensures that Hypercharge remains a technology leader in the EV charging market.

Carbon Credits and Professional Services

To better serve customers and increase overall revenue, in fiscal Q3 ending December 31, 2023, Hypercharge launched a new carbon credit management program enabling customers and Hypercharge to earn low carbon fuel credits. Hypercharge manages all administrative tasks to ensure a seamless experience for customers as the program aggregates energy usage across all enrolled sites to maximize credit accumulation and secure better prices per credit. This initiative is anticipated to offer a profitable revenue stream for Hypercharge through the management and sale of accumulated carbon credits. No revenue was recognized in connection with this program in the Company's Interim Financial Statements.

During the quarter ended March 31, 2024, Hypercharge introduced a comprehensive professional service program to further serve customers and generate incremental revenue. This program provides site design, installation, project management and premium support services, aimed at providing customers with expert guidance and support throughout their EV charging station deployment and maintenance. It is anticipated that professional services will increase overall customer satisfaction and grow revenue.

Creating Competitive Advantage through Customer Experience

Hypercharge is a leading provider of turnkey EV charging solutions, recognized for its robust platform that delivers an outstanding charging experience to residential, commercial, and fleet customers. With a focus on expansion opportunities among existing clients, Hypercharge boasts a significant number of repeat customers. The strategy to engage more public and private segments allows for consistent revenue growth and increased market penetration. The Company has a steadfast commitment to delivering an exceptional customer experience at every stage of the customer journey.

Milestones

During the three months ended June 30, 2024, the Company achieved the following milestones:

- The Company generated positive cash flows from operating activities of \$15,951, an improvement of \$1,184,502 compared to the three months ended June 30, 2023.
- The Company signed sales orders for 739 charging ports (increase of 452 (157%) from June 30, 2023) and delivered 432 charging ports (increase of 111 (35%) from June 30, 2023).
- The Company recognized revenue of \$898,249, an increase of \$397,225 (79%) compared to three months ended June 30, 2023.
- Increased the sales backlog to \$7,746,672 as of June 30, 2024 (increase of \$5,653,123 (270%) compared to June 30, 2023), which includes an increase in sales orders for EV charging ports of 569 (80%) to 1,278 EV charging ports since June 30, 2023.
- Increased the number of drivers using the Hypercharge mobile app by 4,100 (34%) during the three months ended June 30, 2024, to a total of 16,163 users.
- The Company operates EV charging ports across eight (8) provinces and one (1) territory in Canada, and eleven (11) states in the United States.

- The Company rang the opening bell at the Toronto Stock Exchange ("TSX") to commemorate its listing on the TSX Venture Exchange ("TSXV") on March 28, 2024.
- The Company sponsored and exhibited at the EV & Charging Expo in Toronto, ON, and participated in in the 2024 Transportation Forum presented by Deloitte, in Vancouver, BC.

Recent Corporate Developments

On July 24, 2024, the Company issued 75,000 common shares in the capital of the Company ("Common Shares") upon the vesting of 75,000 previously issued restricted share units of the Company ("RSUs").

On July 17, 2024, the Company net settled 125,000 performance share units of the Company ("PSUs"), which had previously vested, by issuing 75,000 Common Shares.

On July 17, 2024, the Company net settled 208,125 RSUs, which had previously vested, by issuing 167,527 Common Shares.

On June 12, 2024, the Company increased its U.S. presence to eleven (11) states with EV charging solutions delivered to a new 323-unit multifamily development in Tucson, Arizona.

On June 4, 2024, the Company expanded its EV charging partnership with the Deveraux Group of Companies. Under the expanded partnership, Hypercharge will supply EV charging infrastructure along with networking, design, engineering, installation, and project management services for three (3) apartment buildings in Winnipeg, Manitoba and at one (1) apartment building in Edmonton, Alberta.

On April 29, 2024, the Company signed a master product agreement with Mattamy to supply EV charging stations to multifamily developments currently under construction by Mattamy's GTA Urban Division in the Greater Toronto Area. Mattamy Homes is the largest privately-owned homebuilder in North America and is Canada's largest new home construction and development firm, with 45 years of operations history across Canada and the United States¹. Mattamy has placed an initial order for 323 Level 2 EV charging stations pursuant to the master product agreement with deliveries scheduled to begin starting August 2024 and will continue over a two-year period.

On April 24, 2024, the Company rang the opening bell at the TSX to commemorate its listing on the TSXV on March 28, 2024.

On April 11, 2024, the Company net settled 25,000 RSUs, which had previously vested, by issuing 16,647 Common Shares.

On April 1, 2024, the Company issued 33,333 Common Shares upon the vesting of 33,333 previously issued RSUs.

LIFE Financing

On May 17, 2023, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement financing of units of the Company (each, a "Unit") through the issuance of 4,761,904 Units at a price of \$1.05 per Unit, for aggregate gross proceeds to the Company of approximately \$5,000,000 (the "LIFE Financing"). Each Unit is comprised of one (1) Common Share and one-half of one (½) Common Share purchase warrant

¹ <https://mattamyhomes.com/dfsmedia/a2b99d47a71047839a5a4241f44710ce/59642-source/mattamy-homes-fact-sheet>

(each whole warrant, a "Warrant"). Each Warrant is exercisable into one (1) Common Share at a price of \$1.35 for a period of three (3) years from the date of issuance.

Partnership with Target Park Group Inc.

On August 5, 2021, the Company entered into a collaboration agreement with Toronto-based parking operator Target Park Group Inc. ("Target Park"), to initially deploy 2,500 EV charging stations across North America over the next 36 months. Through the Partnership, the Company is poised to provide its turnkey charging solutions to the growing EV driver market across Canada and the US, furthering their mission to accelerate the adoption of EVs and support the shift towards a carbon neutral economy. The collaboration agreement with Target Park is not on schedule to meet deployment milestones in part due to Target Park's reduced focus on EV charging infrastructure, and in part due to the Company's shift in its strategic focus to better meet the market demand and the opportunities in the MURB segment. Notwithstanding the deployment milestone schedule, the collaboration agreement provides for the issuance of up to 2,080,000 performance warrants (the "Target Park Performance Warrants") on the deployment of 2,500 EV charging stations within the 36-month period, ending August 5, 2024. As at the date of this MD&A, the deployment milestone of 2,500 EV charging stations within the 36-month period has not yet been achieved.

Performance

The Company's overall performance is associated with certain industry factors including, but not limited to, improving economics of EV ownership, supporting EV adoption rates, and growth in demand for EV charging station networks and infrastructure. The Company believes that these market trends are favourable for its business and operations.

The Company's performance and results of operations depend on several factors that carry inherent uncertainty and risk. For additional information regarding risk factors that could cause the Company's results to differ materially from management's expectations see the "*Risks and Uncertainties*" section of the 2024 AIF. The key measures used to evaluate the performance of the business and the execution of the Company's strategy are set forth below:

Revenue. The Company provides EV charging solutions through the supply of EV charging equipment, through a managed charging network of EV charging stations and a cloud-based software platform. Revenues are generated from selling and managing EV charging stations, which include a range of Level 2 alternating current ("AC") and Level 3 direct current fast charging EV charging equipment for MURBs, commercial locations and fleet operators. Recurring software-as-a-service ("SaaS") revenue from subscription to the Company's cloud-based software platform and other services including extended maintenance service plans, which are typically multi-year subscriptions, are recognized as revenue on a straight-line basis during the Company's ongoing obligation to deliver such services. Other services include charging station activation revenue and EV charging related fees from drivers using charging sites owned and operated by the Company, net of payment processing fees and other professional services. Revenue from the Company's carbon credit management program is recognized when the regulatory incentives are transferred to the Company.

Sales Backlog. The Company's sales backlog is comprised of the value of signed sales contracts and current and non-current deferred revenues. In accordance with IFRS 15, the Company recognizes revenue from sales contracts with customers upon delivery of charging ports, at which point the Company's performance obligation is satisfied. The current and non-current deferred revenues include customer deposits, prepaid software subscriptions, extended warranty plans and other services, and are recognized as revenue on a straight-line basis during the Company's ongoing obligation to deliver such services.

Gross Profit. Gross profit is equal to revenue less cost of sales. Cost of sales are related to the cost of inventories sold during the relevant period, including but not limited to: EV charging equipment and ancillary products related to their operation, costs incurred related to EV charging station installations performed by licensed third-party electrical contractors, direct costs related to its SaaS operations, and other cost of sales. Other cost of sales includes costs associated with EV charging at the location where the EV chargers are installed, extended warranties, and other services.

General and Administrative Expenses. General and administrative expenses consist of wages and benefits, consulting and professional fees, share-based payments, office and administration, which include occupancy costs related to the Company's leased offices and warehouse, and depreciation and amortization.

Sales and Marketing Expenses. Sales and marketing expenses are direct costs related to selling efforts and include wages, commission and benefits, advertising and promotional expenses, and shipping costs.

Research and Development Expenses. Research and development expenses include wages and benefits, consulting and professional fees related to the development of Eevion, formerly known as PAC, the Company's proprietary software, development and maintenance of its charging network and other software, and product design and development.

Results from Operations. Results from operations consist of the Company's gross profit less general and administrative expenses, selling expenses, and research and development expenses.

Results of Operations

As at June 30, 2024, the Company had not achieved profitable operations and has an accumulated deficit of \$24,179,257 since inception (March 31, 2024 - \$22,576,217). The Company has not paid any cash dividends on its Common Shares, nor does it have any present intention of paying cash dividends on its Common Shares as it anticipates that all available funds for the foreseeable future will be invested to finance its business activities.

Set out below is a comparison of the results of operations for the three months ended June 30, 2024 and three months ended June 30, 2023:

	Three months ended June 30, 2024	Three months ended June 30, 2023	Change
Revenue	\$ 898,249	\$ 501,024	\$ 397,225
Cost of goods sold	(662,448)	(271,684)	(390,764)
Gross profit	235,801	229,340	6,461
Operating expenses	(1,873,917)	(2,425,896)	551,979
Other income	27,977	7,362	20,615
Net loss	(1,610,139)	(2,189,194)	579,055
Other comprehensive income	(345)	562	(907)
Comprehensive loss	\$ (1,610,484)	\$ (2,188,632)	\$ 578,148

The decrease in net loss of \$579,055 (26%) during the three months ended June 30, 2024, compared to the same period in the prior year was primarily the result of the following:

- Total revenues of \$898,249 represented an increase of \$397,225 (79%) compared to \$501,024 during the prior year comparative period. The sales backlog grew by \$1,445,192 (23%) during the quarter compared to growth of \$313,554 (18%) in the prior year comparative period.
- EV charging equipment revenue of \$791,366 increased by \$358,608 (83%) over the comparative period attributable to product mix across a range of customer types. 432 EV charging ports were delivered during the three months ended June 30, 2024, representing an increase of 111 (35%) EV charging ports delivered over the comparative period.
- Installation revenue was \$20,692 (78%) lower than the comparative period due to differences in project scopes and timelines.
- SaaS revenue of \$49,378 increased by \$29,807 (152%) over the comparative period, which reflects a significant increase in new SaaS subscriptions and associated recurring revenue as result of the increase in EV charging ports deployed. Furthermore, SaaS revenue per deployed EV charging port increased 12% compared to June 30, 2023.
- Other revenue of \$51,567 increased by \$29,502 (134%) over the comparative period as a result of increased EV charging utilization from the number of EV charging stations deployed, increased EV charging station activation revenue and increased extended warranty service plans.
- The Company recorded cost of sales of \$662,448 compared to \$271,684 during the comparative period. The increase in cost of sales is attributed directly to the 83% increase in EV charging equipment sales and changes in the Company's product mix in the quarter over the comparative period.
- Gross profit increased by \$6,461 (3%) due primarily to increased sales volume of EV charging equipment, and increased contribution from other revenues and higher new SaaS subscriptions and recurring SaaS revenues.
- Gross margin decreased from 46% to 26%. Gross margin decreased over the comparative period as a result of the Company's product mix. In the three months ended June 30, 2024, the Company's product mix included sales of lower gross margin Level 3 direct current (DC) fast chargers, whereas in the comparative period, sales were comprised of higher gross margin Level 2 alternating current (AC) chargers.
- Operating expenses of \$1,873,917 decreased by \$551,979 (23%) over the comparative period. Operating expenses are comprised of general and administrative expenses, sales and marketing expenses, and research and development. The decrease in operating expenses in the three months ended June 30, 2024 relative to the comparative period is primarily a result of \$659,765 (36%) lower general and administrative expenses.
- General and administrative expenses decreased by \$659,765 (36%) over the comparative period. Consulting and professional fees decreased by \$534,762 (59%) related to certain non-recurring expenses offset by a \$83,161 (39%) increase in office and administration expenses related partially to the Company's listing on the TSXV. Non-cash expenses decreased \$229,905, comprised of decreased share-based payments of \$247,080 (54%), offset by increased depreciation and amortization of \$17,875 (32%) related to the Company's

property and equipment and right-of-use assets. Wages and benefits increased by \$21,041 (9%).

- Sales and marketing expenses increased by \$19,600 (4%) over the comparative quarter as a result of hiring key personnel in order to meet the Company's business objectives and increase sales.
- Research and development costs increased by \$88,186 (76%), primarily related to additional headcount and costs related to the development of the Company's proprietary software applications and product development costs.

Other expenses (income), net

	Three months ended June 30, 2024	Three months ended June 30, 2023	Change
Foreign exchange loss	\$ 636	\$ 1,777	\$ (1,141)
Interest income, net	(28,301)	(8,719)	(19,582)
Other income	(312)	(420)	108
Other (income) expense	\$ (27,977)	\$ (7,362)	\$ (20,615)

The Company's other income amounted to \$27,977 during the three months ended June 30, 2024, compared to \$7,362 during the same period in the prior year. This increase is due to a longer period during which the Company earned interest income on its cash on hand (in the current period relative to the comparative period).

Summary of Quarterly Results

The Company's functional currency, including all of its Canadian subsidiaries, is the Canadian dollar. Hypercharge Networks Inc. has the United States dollar as its functional currency. The Financial Statements are presented in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted.

	June 30, 2024	March 31, 2024	December 31, 2023	September 30, 2023
Revenue	\$ 898,249	\$ 1,067,478	\$ 581,822	\$ 921,783
Total comprehensive loss	(1,610,484)	(1,591,381)	(2,425,372)	(1,798,692)
Loss per share, basic and diluted	(0.02)	(0.02)	(0.04)	(0.03)
Total assets	5,418,379	6,000,677	7,384,703	9,148,612
Total liabilities	3,321,857	2,495,572	2,249,723	2,483,738

	June 30, 2023	March 31, 2023	December 31, 2022⁽¹⁾	August 31, 2022
Revenue	\$ 501,024	\$ 752,673	\$ 1,235,334	\$ 371,081
Total comprehensive loss	(2,188,633)	(1,990,489)	(2,461,421)	(3,361,491)
Loss per share, basic and diluted	(0.03)	(0.03)	(0.04)	(0.07)
Total assets	10,490,211	6,404,576	7,926,572	9,302,818
Total liabilities	2,239,037	1,900,988	1,911,883	1,338,779

Note:

(1) Reflects a four-month period as a result of the Company's change in year-end to March 31st.

Quarter-over-quarter changes in the above periods include the following amounts, reported in Canadian dollars, the Company's functional currency, and in accordance with IFRS:

- **Revenue.** During the three months ended June 30, 2024, Hypercharge delivered 432 charging ports (a 35% increase in charging ports delivered as compared to the three months ended June 30, 2023). The Company expanded its sales backlog by signing orders for 739 charging ports, worth \$2,205,082, which are expected to be delivered within the next 12-18 months. This highlights a strong upward trend in its growth trajectory. The Company recognized revenue of \$898,249, an increase of \$397,225 (79%) over the prior year comparative period.
- **Total Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss.** The Company's quarterly total comprehensive losses, net of non-cash expenses, have decreased following the Company's expenditures related to its initial public offering. Key in-period amounts include the following:
 - The Company's total comprehensive losses, net of non-cash expenses for the three months ended June 30, 2024, was \$1,326,077, a quarter-over-quarter improvement of \$170,747 (11%). During the three months ended June 30, 2024, the Company's total operating expenses losses, net of non-cash expenses decreased by \$235,055 (13%) from the three months ended March 31, 2024. The decrease is a result of \$210,611 (16%) lower general and administrative expenses, a decrease of \$125,694 (109%) research and development expenses, offset by an increase of \$101,250 (22%) sales and marketing expenses. The decrease in general and administrative expenses is primarily attributable to \$149,358 (38%) lower wages and benefits, and \$99,681 lower consulting and professional fees, offset by \$38,428 (15%) higher office and administration expenses. Decreased research and development expenses include \$135,512 (47%) lower wages and benefits offset by an increase of \$10,196 (24%) consulting and professional fees. Increased sales and marketing expenses include \$57,785 (18%) higher employee compensation related primarily to selling commissions and hiring sales employees in strategic markets as part of the Company's growth objectives and \$50,997 (158%) higher advertising and promotional expenses.
 - During the three months ended March 31, 2024, the Company's total operating expenses decreased by \$720,957 (27%) from the three months ended December 31, 2023. The decrease is a result of \$630,906 (34%) lower general and administrative expenses, a decrease of \$192,454 (34%) sales and marketing expenses, offset by an increase of \$102,403 (45%) research and development expenses. The decrease in general and administrative expenses is primarily attributable to \$912,751 (97%) lower share-based payments, offset by \$122,585 (91%) higher office and administrative expenses and \$309,352 (351%) in wages and benefits. Increased research and development expenses include \$143,990 (102%) higher employee compensation related to both product development and the development of the Company's proprietary software. Increased sales and marketing expenses include higher employee compensation related primarily to selling commissions and hiring sales employees in strategic markets as part of the Company's growth objectives. In the period, the Company proactively initiated measures to reduce certain recurring operating expenses by 20%, which are expected to yield positive results in the upcoming fiscal year.
 - During the three months ended December 31, 2023, the Company's total operating expenses increased by \$517,097 (24%) from the three months ended September 30, 2023. The increase is a result of \$392,322 (27%) general and administrative expenses, an increase of \$95,140 (20%) sales and marketing expenses and an increase of

\$29,635 (15%) research and development expenses. The increase in general and administrative expenses is non-cash related and driven by an increase of \$657,095 (234%) share-based payments, offset by a decrease of \$135,321 (18%) consulting and professional fees and decrease of \$117,588 (57%) wages and benefits. Increased research and development expenses include higher employee compensation related to the development and launch of Eevion and other product design and development costs related to the launch of Hypercharge Home. Increased sales and marketing expenses include higher employee compensation related primarily to hiring sales employees in the United States as part of the Company's growth objectives.

- During the three months ended September 30, 2023, the Company's total operating expenses decreased by \$302,914 (12%) from the three months ended June 30, 2023, as a result of a decrease of \$400,420 (22%) general and administrative expenses, offset by an increase of \$81,842 (71%) research and development expenses and an increase of \$15,664 (3%) sales and marketing expenses. Increased research and development expenses include higher employee compensation related to the development of Eevion and other product design and development costs. Increased sales and marketing expenses include higher employee compensation related primarily to hiring sales employees in the United States as part of the Company's growth objectives.
- During the three months ended June 30, 2023, the Company's total operating expenses increased by \$265,871 (12%) from the three months ended March 31, 2023 as a result of \$188,160 (70%) of sales and marketing expenses and \$74,942 (4%) of general and administrative expenses. Increased sales and marketing expenses of \$149,706 (79%) include higher employee compensation related primarily to hiring sales employees in the United States as part of the Company's growth objectives and a \$27,651 (36%) increase in advertising expenses. Higher general and administrative expenses are driven primarily by increased consulting and professional fees.
- During the three months ended March 31, 2023, the Company's total operating expenses decreased \$601,090 (22%) from the four months ended December 31, 2022 as a result of \$211,005 (28%) lower consulting and professional fees, \$382,884 (51%) lower employee compensation, \$127,929 (35%) higher office and administrative expenses, \$165,551 (216%) lower advertising expenses, and lower depreciation and amortization, offset by \$68,842 (14%) higher share-based payments.
- During the four months ended December 31, 2022, the Company incurred operating expenses of \$2,761,115 as a result of increased consulting and professional fees incurred related to its initial public offering, employee compensation, which includes share-based compensation as a result of the Company's increasing activities to scale the business.
- During the three months ended August 31, 2022, the Company incurred a goodwill impairment loss of \$2,127,955 related to the November 1, 2021, acquisition of Spark Charging Solutions Inc.
- **Total Assets.** Quarter-over-quarter changes in the Company's total assets are a result of the Company's financing transactions in each of May 2023, June 2022, and October 2021, which resulted in increases to cash at the end of the corresponding quarters, June 2023 and August 2022, respectively. As the Company is in early-stage operations with overall negative cash flows from its operations, the corresponding periods thereafter show a decrease in total assets.

- Total Liabilities.** As at June 30, 2024, the Company's total liabilities increased to \$3,321,857 (up 33% from March 31, 2024). The increase in total liabilities is mainly comprised of a \$759,396 (172%) increase in deferred revenue. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities increased to \$123,251 (up 8% from March 31, 2024) in connection with increased sales activity, payroll liabilities and other accrued liabilities. As at March 31, 2024, the Company's total liabilities increased to \$2,495,572 (11%) from December 31, 2023. The increase in total liabilities is mainly comprised of \$353,470 (29%) increase in accounts payable and accrued liabilities, offset by a \$72,396 (22%) decrease in lease liabilities. The accounts payable and accrued liabilities include trade payables in connection with increased sales activity, year-end payroll liabilities and other accrued liabilities. As at December 31, 2023, the Company's total liabilities decreased to \$2,249,723 (9%) from September 30, 2023. The \$234,015 decrease in total liabilities is comprised of a \$232,965 (16%) decrease in trade payables, a \$69,698 (18%) decrease in lease liabilities offset by a \$68,378 (11%) increase in deferred revenue from a growing sales backlog. As at September 30, 2023, the Company's total liabilities increased to \$2,483,738 (11%) from June 30, 2023. The \$244,701 increase in total liabilities is comprised of a \$199,601 (16%) increase in trade payables to sustain the Company's increasing revenues and a \$113,135 (23%) increase in deferred revenue from a growing sales backlog, offset by a \$68,035 (15%) decrease in lease liabilities. As at June 30, 2023, the Company's total liabilities increased to \$2,239,037 (18%) from March 31, 2023. The increase in total liabilities is a result of increasing working capital requirements to sustain the Company's increasing revenues and expanding operations in the United States. During the three months ended March 31, 2023, total liabilities increased as a result of trade payables from an inventory order in the quarter. During the four months ended December 31, 2022, total liabilities increased due to two (2) leases entered into by the Company that include office space to support the Company's increased headcount as well as inventory storage for the Company's increased inventory on hand. The Company's total liabilities included a subscription liability at August 31, 2022 associated with subscriptions collected through such date and later made available to the Company upon closing of the Company's initial public offering.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

The Company's working capital was \$1,888,040 as at June 30, 2024 compared to \$3,328,143 as at March 31, 2024. The Company had cash and cash equivalents of \$2,439,584 as at June 30, 2024 compared to cash and cash equivalents of \$2,497,063 as at March 31, 2024, \$2,686,157 as at March 31, 2023 and \$6,793,782 as at August 31, 2022, including cash held in escrow in the amount of \$5,674,424.

Cash provided by operating activities for the three months ended June 30, 2024, was \$15,951 compared to cash used in operating activities of \$1,168,551 during the three months ended June 30, 2023. Cash provided by operating activities for the three months ended June 30, 2024 was the result of a non-cash adjustments for share-based payments of \$210,082, depreciation and amortization of \$74,325 and non-cash interest of \$82 along with working capital adjustments for accounts receivable of \$166,530, inventory of \$50,643, prepaid expenses and other current assets of \$256,640, accounts payable and accrued liabilities of \$114,355 and deferred revenue of \$753,433 offset by net loss of \$1,610,139. Cash used in operating activities during the three months ended June 30, 2023 was the result of a net loss of \$2,189,194 and a working capital adjustments to inventory of (\$127,479) and accounts receivable of (\$27,233) offset by non-cash adjustments for share based payments of \$457,162, depreciation and amortization of \$56,450 and non-cash interest of \$8,829 as well as working capital adjustments to prepaid expenses and other current assets of \$247,006, accounts payable and accrued liabilities of \$353,132 and deferred revenue of \$52,776.

Cash used in investing activities for the three months ended June 30, 2024, was \$18,222, compared to cash provided by investing activities of \$8,418 during the three months ended June 30, 2023. Cash

flows used in investing activities during the three months ended June 30, 2024, was comprised of purchases of equipment of \$56,247 offset by payments received from a sublease of office space of \$38,025. Cash flows provided by investing activities during the three months ended June 30, 2023, was comprised payments received from a sublease of office space of \$38,025 offset by purchases of equipment of \$29,607.

Cash used in financing activities was \$55,122 during the three months ended June 30, 2024, compared to cash provided by financing activities of \$5,401,989 during the three months ended June 30, 2023. Cash used in financing activities of \$55,122 during the three months ended June 30, 2024 was the result of repayments of the Company's lease liabilities. Cash provided by financing activities during the three months ended June 30, 2023, was a result of net proceeds of the LIFE Financing of \$4,915,395, and funds received from the exercises of options and warrants of \$120,000 and \$443,661, respectively, offset by \$77,067 of payments in connection with the Company's lease liability for its office space.

The Company has not achieved profitable operations and therefore must continue to rely on external financing to generate capital to maintain its capacity to meet working capital requirements. The Company has relied on the issuance of Common Shares to finance its operating activities since inception, which the Company intends to continue to rely upon to finance its planned operations. However, there is a risk that additional financing will not be available on a timely basis or on terms acceptable to the Company. Management believes the Company will be able to raise additional funds to meet anticipated administrative expenses and pursue future business opportunities.

The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

The Company's liquidity and operating results may be adversely affected if its access to the capital market is hindered. The Company has sufficient cash to meet its current liabilities as at June 30, 2024. The Company assessed liquidity risk as low.

Use of Proceeds

LIFE Financing

On May 17, 2023, the Company closed the LIFE Financing. In connection with closing of the LIFE Financing, the Company incurred share issuance costs of \$80,564 and issued 2,380,952 Warrants with a value of nil calculated using the residual value method. In addition, 2,000,000 previously granted advisory warrants vested immediately upon closing with a vesting date fair value of \$1,665,671, which was recorded as a share issuance cost.

The following table sets out a comparison of disclosure in the Company's amended and restated offering document dated May 15, 2023 (the "Offering Document") about how the Company expected to use its available funds (other than working capital), including the net proceeds from the LIFE Financing, an explanation of variances and the impact of the variances, if any, on the Company's ability to achieve its business objectives and milestones:

Principal Purpose	Estimated amount to be expended per the Offering Document ⁽¹⁾	Approximate amount expended as of June 30, 2024
Salaries and consulting fees	\$4,708,861	\$4,391,771 ⁽²⁾
General and administrative costs for the next 12 months	\$1,707,090	\$1,785,439 ⁽³⁾

Investor relations	\$750,000	\$1,149,353 ⁽⁴⁾
Business advertising and marketing	\$414,653	\$275,885 ⁽⁵⁾
Capital expenditures	\$287,500	\$265,658 ⁽⁶⁾
Total	\$7,868,104	\$7,868,104

Notes:

1. On August 10, 2023, as per the MD&A for the three months ended June 30, 2023, the Company changed its intended use of available funds through a reallocation of \$250,000 from investor relations to general and administrative costs. As a result of the reallocation of funds, the Company will allocate up to \$750,000 on investor relations and \$1,707,090 on general and administrative costs. The Company is of the view that this reallocation will be more favourable to long-term business development and support of its United States expansion initiatives. The change in the use of proceeds will not have any material adverse impact on the operations of the Company.
2. The Company expended 7% less than estimated.
3. The Company expended 5% more than estimated for general and administrative expenses.
4. The Company's investor relations initiatives are generally prepaid in nature. The Company expended 53% more than estimated in the offering document.
5. The Company expended 33% less than estimated on business advertising and marketing initiatives.
6. Anticipated timing required to achieve certain business objectives related to capital expenditure investments are project driven in nature resulting in timing differences. The Company expended 8% less than estimated.

All proceeds from the LIFE Financing had been expended as at June 30, 2024.

Subscription Receipt Private Placement

On June 1, 2022, the Company completed the Subscription Receipt Private Placement. The Subscription Receipts were held in escrow, pending satisfaction of certain escrow release conditions. On September 26, 2022, the Company issued 10,000,000 Common Shares upon the automatic exercise of the Subscription Receipts and the proceeds from the financing that had been held in escrow were released to the Company following satisfaction of certain escrow release conditions. The Company incurred issuance costs of \$630,103 associated with the Subscription Receipt Private Placement and issued 554,253 Common Share purchase warrants with a grant date fair value of \$183,803 to the Agents.

As disclosed in the Company's Management's Discussion and Analysis for the three-and-six months ended September 30, 2023, all proceeds from the Subscription Receipt Private Placement had been expended as at September 30, 2023.

Commitments

As at June 30, 2024, the Company has committed to the following undiscounted minimum lease payments:

Year ended March 31:		
2025	\$	131,956
2026		80,910
Total	\$	212,866

Related Party Transactions

Key management personnel include those persons who have authority and responsibility for planning, directing, and controlling the activities of the Company as a whole. The Company has determined that key management personnel consist of members of the Board and corporate officers, including the Company's Chief Executive Officer, David Bibby, and the Company's Chief Financial Officer, Navraj Dosanjh. The Company measures related party transactions at the exchange amount which

represents the consideration agreed upon between the Company and the related party.

In addition to cash compensation, the Company also permits participation in the Plan. The compensation paid to key management personnel is as follows:

		Three months ended June 30, 2024		Three months ended June 30, 2023
Wages and benefits	\$	207,887	\$	141,574
Share-based payments		157,379		301,188
Balance end of period	\$	365,266	\$	442,762

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

The Company has no off-balance sheet arrangements.

Critical Accounting Estimates

The preparation of the Financial Statements in conformity with IFRS requires the Company to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues, and expenses and the accompanying disclosures. Based on historic experience and current conditions, management makes assumptions that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. These estimates and assumptions are also affected by management's application of accounting policies. Critical accounting estimates are those that affect the Financial Statements materially and involve a significant level of judgment by management. Different assumptions would result in different estimates, and actual results may differ from results based on these estimates. Although management uses historical experience and its best knowledge of the amount, events or actions to form the basis for judgments and estimates, actual results may differ from these estimates.

Areas requiring a significant degree of estimation and judgment in the Financial Statements, include the going concern assumption, determination of incremental borrowing rate for lease, valuation of the Company's accounts receivable and inventory.

New Accounting Pronouncements

The following accounting standards and amendments issued by the IASB were adopted during the three months ended June 30, 2024:

Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current (Amendments to IAS 1)

The amendments to IAS 1 provide a more general approach to the classification of liabilities based on the contractual arrangements in place at the reporting date. These amendments are effective for reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2024. The Company is evaluating the impact of the above amendments on its consolidated financial statements.

The following accounting standard and amendments have been issued by the IASB that are not yet effective as of the date of the Company's consolidated Financial Statements. The Company intends to adopt such standards upon the mandatory effective date.

IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements

IFRS 18 introduces three sets of new requirements to give investors more transparent and comparable

information about companies' financial performance for better investment decisions.

1. Three defined categories for income and expenses—operating, investing and financing—to improve the structure of the income statement, and require all companies to provide new defined subtotals, including operating profit.
2. Requirement for companies to disclose explanations of management-defined performance measures (MPMs) that are related to the income statement.
3. Enhanced guidance on how to organize information and whether to provide it in the primary financial statements or in the notes.

This new standard is effective for reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2027. The Company will be evaluating the impact of the above amendments on its consolidated financial statements.

Financial Instruments and Risk Management

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. The Company's primary exposure to credit risk is on its cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, and lease receivable. Credit risk is managed by using major banks that are high credit quality financial institutions as determined by rating agencies. As at June 30, 2024, there were two (2) customers with amounts outstanding that exceed 10% of the Company's trade accounts receivable, and that totaled 22% in aggregate (Customer A – 11%; Customer B – 11%). As at March 31, 2024, there were two customers with amounts outstanding that exceed 10% of the Company's trade accounts receivable that totaled 57% in aggregate (Customer A – 43%; Customer B – 14%). The Company assessed credit risk as low.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company's liquidity and operating results may be adversely affected if its access to the capital markets is hindered. The Company has sufficient cash to meet its current liabilities at June 30, 2024. The Company assessed liquidity risk as low.

Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk is the risk that the Company's financial instruments will fluctuate in value as a result of movements in foreign exchange rates. The Company is not exposed to significant foreign exchange risk.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company is not exposed to significant interest rate risk.

Risks and Uncertainties

The Company is subject to a number of risks and uncertainties that may significantly impact its financial condition and future financial performance. Prospective investors should carefully consider the risks

described below, together with all the other information included in this MD&A, before making an investment decision.

No History of Profitable Operations

The Company has not achieved profitable operations or paid any cash dividends, and it is unlikely to produce profitable earnings or pay dividends in the immediate or foreseeable future.

Availability of Financing

The Company is an early-stage company and is primarily dependent on externally provided financing to continue as a going concern. Additional funds will be required to enable the Company to pursue its strategic initiatives and the Company may be unable to obtain sufficient financing or financing on satisfactory terms, if at all. Furthermore, there is no assurance that the Company will be profitable. Management intends to finance operating costs over the next twelve months with its cash on hand, and/or additional financing. These conditions indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that casts significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

Availability of Rebates, Tax Credits, and Other Financial Incentives

Certain municipalities, provinces, states and federal governments provide incentives to end users and purchasers of EVs and EV infrastructure in the form of rebates, tax credits and other financial incentives, including under the Canadian government's Zero Emission Vehicle Infrastructure Program, Ontario's Electric Vehicle ChargeON Program and British Columbia's CleanBC Go Electric Charger Program administered by BC Hydro. These governmental rebates, tax credits and other financial incentives significantly lower the effective price of EVs and EV infrastructure to customers. Uncertainty about the introduction of, reduction in, or elimination of such incentives, or delays or interruptions in the implementation of favorable federal, provincial, state or municipal laws could substantially increase the cost of the Company's systems to some of its customers, resulting in significant reductions in demand for the Company's products from customers, which would negatively impact its sales. Such incentives take time to be disbursed and to affect actual expenditure decisions. Final grant approval timelines can vary greatly between agencies and projects which creates revenue flow risk to the Company. These incentives may also expire on specified dates, end when the allocated funding is no longer available, or be reduced or terminated as a matter of regulatory or legislative policy. Any reduction in rebates, tax credits or other financial incentives could reduce the demand for EVs and for charging infrastructure, including infrastructure the Company offers.

Economic Conditions

The Company's performance is subject to worldwide economic conditions and global events, including political, economic, social and environmental risks that may impact the Company's operations or its customers' operations. Such conditions and events may adversely affect customer spending on capital expenditures. Deterioration in general economic conditions, including but not limited to any rise in unemployment rates, inflation and increases in interest rates, have adversely affected the Company in the past and may adversely affect customer spending, customer debt levels, and EV adoption rates in the future. The aforementioned economic conditions have adversely affected the Company in the past and may affect the Company's financial performance going forward.

Weakening economic conditions may also adversely affect third parties, including suppliers and partners, with whom the Company has entered into strategic relationships and upon whom the Company depends in order to operate and grow its business. Uncertain and adverse economic conditions may also lead to increased write-offs of our trade receivables which could adversely affect the business.

Retention of Employees and Directors

The Company's ability to achieve significant growth of future revenue will largely depend upon the effectiveness of the Company's sales and marketing efforts, both in Canada and the United States. The majority of the sales and marketing efforts are accomplished by Company personnel, and the Company believes the strength of its sales and marketing team is critical to success. The Company has invested and intends to continue to invest meaningfully in expanding its sales force, and consequently, anticipates that headcount will continue to increase as a result of these investments.

The Company's success depends, in part, on the ability to continue to attract and retain highly skilled personnel. The ability to identify, hire, develop, motivate and retain qualified personnel will directly affect its ability to maintain and grow the business, and such efforts will require significant time, expense and attention. The Company's ability to continue to attract and retain highly skilled personnel, specifically employees with technical and engineering skills and employees with high levels of experience in designing and developing software and internet-related services, will be critical to the future success of the Company as demand and competition for such talent is high. The Company is also dependent on its direct sales force to obtain new customers and increase sales to existing customers. There is significant competition for sales personnel with the skills and technical knowledge that the Company requires. The ability to achieve significant revenue growth will depend, in part, on the successful recruiting, training, and retention of a sufficient number of sales personnel to support the Company's planned growth. While the Company has in the past issued, and intends to continue to issue, options, RSUs, PSUs or other equity awards as key components of overall compensation, employee attraction and retention efforts, the Company is required under IFRS to recognize share-based compensation expense in our operating results for employee share-based compensation under our equity grant programs which may increase the pressure to limit share-based compensation.

Outstanding Share Data

Our share capital consists of an unlimited number of Common Shares without par value. As at the date of this MD&A, the Company has 70,775,063 Common Shares issued and outstanding, 4,141,667 performance warrants, 3,655,926 options, 2,380,947 warrants, 1,391,619 RSUs and 1,860,000 PSUs issued and outstanding.

Disclosure Controls and Procedures

In connection with National Instrument 52-109 (Certificate of Disclosure in Issuer's Annual and Interim Filings) ("NI 52-109"), the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer of the Company have filed a Venture Issuer Basic Certificate with respect to the financial information contained in the consolidated financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2024 and this accompanying MD&A (together, the "Annual Filings").

In contrast to the full certificate under NI 52-109, the Venture Issuer Basic Certificate does not include representations relating to the establishment and maintenance of disclosure controls and procedures and internal control over financial reporting, as defined in NI 52-109. For further information the reader should refer to the Venture Issuer Basic Certificates filed by the Company with the Annual Filings on SEDAR+ at www.sedarplus.ca.

Other MD&A Requirements

Additional information relating to our Company may be found on SEDAR+ at www.sedarplus.ca.